

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

KENNETH EARL GAY,

On Habeas Corpus.

CAPITAL CASE

S130263

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. A392702
The Honorable Dana Senit Henry

**INFORMAL RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON

Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA

Senior Assistant Attorney General

SHARLENE A. HONNAKA

Deputy Attorney General

LANCE E. WINTERS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 162357

300 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 576-1347

Facsimile: (213) 576-1300

Attorneys for Respondent

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JAN 28 2005

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

DEPUTY

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. PETITIONER'S CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY | 3 |
| A. The petition is neither presumptively timely, nor was it filed without substantial delay or with good cause | 4 |
| B. Petitioner has not established that any of the exceptions to the timeliness bar apply to this case | 5 |
| II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS SUCCESSIVE | 10 |
| III. PETITIONER'S FAILURE TO RAISE CLAIMS AT TRIAL BARS THEIR CONSIDERATION ON HABEAS CORPUS | 12 |
| IV. PETITIONER'S CLAIMS SHOULD BE REJECTED AS APPELLATE CLAIMS OR BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO STATE A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF | 14 |
| A. Appellate claims are barred | 14 |
| B. Petitioner must allege a prima facie case for relief | 14 |
| C. Petitioner's claims should be rejected | 15 |
| Claim 1 | 15 |
| Claim 2 | 16 |
| Claim 3 | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Claim 4 | 31 |
| Claim 5 | 34 |
| Claims 6, 7, 8 and 9 | 38 |
| Claims 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, and 25 | 40 |
| Claims 16, 17 and 23 | 43 |
| Claim 18 | 45 |
| Claim 26 | 45 |
| CONCLUSION | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 51 109 S.Ct. 333 102 L.Ed. 2d 281 | 34 |
| <i>Burger v. Kemp</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 776 97 L.Ed.2d 638 107 S. Ct. 3114 | 17 |
| <i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479 104 S.Ct. 2528 81 L.Ed.2d 413 | 34, 45 |
| <i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 335 64 L.Ed.2d 333 100 S.Ct. 1708 | 17 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 150 92 S.Ct. 763 31 L.Ed.2d 104 | 30, 32 |
| <i>Griffin v. Delo</i> (8th Cir. 1994) 33 F.3d 895 | 16 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 390 113 S.Ct. 853 122 L.Ed.2d 203 | 16 |
| <i>In re Bower</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 865 | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|--|
| <i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634 | 37, 38 |
| <i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750 | 3, 4, 6-8, 10, 11, 14-16, 47 |
| <i>In re Cudjo</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 673 | 15 |
| <i>In re Dixon</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 756 | 14, 38, 40, 47 |
| <i>In re Drew</i> (1922) 188 Cal. 717 | 10 |
| <i>In re Gallego</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 825 | 15 |
| <i>In re Gay</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 771 | 2, 8, 16, 18, 20, 23, 25, 26, 38, 39, 41, 45 |
| <i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813 | 14 |
| <i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 97 | 35-37 |
| <i>In re Horowitz</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 534 | 10 |
| <i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410 | 10 |
| <i>In re Miller</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 734 | 10 |
| <i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770 | 3-7, 14, 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Ross</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 184 | 21 |
| <i>In re Sanders</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 697 | 4-6 |
| <i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 193 | 12, 47 |
| <i>In re Stankewitz</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 391 | 35 |
| <i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218 | 14, 38, 40, 47 |
| <i>Jackson v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 211 F.3d 1148 | 16 |
| <i>Milone v. Camp</i> (7th Cir. 1994) 22 F.3d 693 | 16 |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> (1959) 360 U.S. 264 79 S.Ct. 1173 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 | 30, 32 |
| <i>People v. Beasley</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1078 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Bonin</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 808 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 | 34 |
| <i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166 | 13, 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916 | 20 |
| <i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585 | 29 |
| <i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233 | 2, 12, 13, 22, 23, 39-45 |
| <i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269 | 38 |
| <i>People v. Diggs</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 958 | 29 |
| <i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464 | 14, 15 |
| <i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179 | 15 |
| <i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584 | 29 |
| <i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 | 15 |
| <i>People v. Kirkpatrick</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 988 | 17, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Milner</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 227 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 | 32 |
| <i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425 | 35, 36 |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489 | 31 |
| <i>People v. Viscotti</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 325 | 15 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153 | 21 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 104 S.Ct. 2052 80 L.Ed.2d 674 | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 97 96 S.Ct. 2392 49 L.Ed. 342 | 30, 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const., 5th Amend. | 23 |
| U.S. Const., 6th Amend. | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| Evid. Code, § 1150 | 35 |
| Pen. Code, § 187 | 1 |
| Pen. Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(5) | 1 |
| Pen. Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(7) | 2 |
| Pen. Code, § 1239, subd. (b) | 2 |
| Pen. Code, § 12022, subd. (a) | 2 |
| Pen. Code, § 12022.5, subd. (a) | 2 |
| Court Rules | |
| Supreme Court Policies Regarding Cases Arising From Judgments of Death Policy 3, § 1-1.1 | 4 |
| Other Authorities | |
| CALJIC No. 2.71.5 | 13, 45 |
